

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	10-1	227	Version: 1			
Туре:	Age	nda Item		Status:	Adopted	
File created:	10/1	3/2010		In control:	Judiciary Committee	
On agenda:	10/2	1/2010		Final action:	10/21/2010	
Title:	Authority to settle the Workers' Compensation Claim of Andrew Freeman vs. MWRDGC, Claim No. 09WC28417, Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission, in the sum of \$28,582.96. Account 901-30000-601090					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,	Ac	tion	Result
10/21/2010	1	Committe	ee of the Whole	Re	ecommended	Pass
10/21/2010	1	Board of	Commissioners	Ap	pproved	Pass

TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF OCTOBER 21, 2010

COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

Mr. Richard Lanyon, Executive Director

Authority to settle the Workers' Compensation Claim of Andrew Freeman vs. MWRDGC, Claim No. 09WC28417, Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission, in the sum of \$28,582.96. Account 901-30000-601090

Dear Sir:

Andrew Freeman is an MLAS in the Sewer Maintenance crew at the North Side Water Reclamation Plant. On June 18, 2009, Mr. Freeman was crossing the street at Golf and Busse Roads in Mount Prospect to check a manhole. A vehicle drove around the sewer truck, crossed over the crosswalk, and struck Mr. Freeman. He was taken to Northwest Community Hospital and diagnosed with multiple contusions. He reported severe left knee pain. An MRI revealed medial and lateral meniscal tears. On September 17, 2009, Mr. Freeman underwent surgery to repair the tears. He completed a physical therapy program and returned to regular duties on December 9, 2009. He lost 123 days of work. Mr. Freeman filed a lawsuit with the insurance company of the driver of the vehicle that caused the accident. The District filed a lien in that matter and pursuant to statute, the District will be entitled to a reimbursement of approximately 75% of payments made on the claim. That matter is presently pending.

At this time, the Workers' Compensation claim can be settled for the sum of \$28,582.96 which represents a 20% loss of the left leg.

The General Counsel believes this is an equitable settlement to conclude this matter and requests payment of that sum be approved and he be authorized to execute such documents as may be necessary to effect the settlement.

File #: 10-1227, Version: 1

This settlement amount will be added to our lien.

Requested, Frederick M. Feldman, General Counsel, FMF:LAG:VMM:nm Respectfully Submitted, Terrence J. O'Brien, Chairman Committee on Judiciary Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board of Commissioners for October 21, 2010.